The authority has made an adjustment in the financial statements in respect of the presentation of

revenue grants receipts in advance. These grants were incorrectly presented as short term creditors

in the Balance Sheet.

Given that the amounts are material, this results in the requirement to adjust the financial statements

and apply the adjustment retrospectively whereby the expenditure was also incurred in previous

Agenda Item 16 Report PR24/25-26 Appendix 2

252

Page 19

years. The Code requires correction a prior period adjustment with disclosure of the impact at the

start of the comparative period (the "third balance sheet" disclosure).

The adjustments made for the third balance sheet are as follows. Please note the following tables only

show extracts of the balance sheet where figures have been adjusted to take account of these

changes.

Effect on the Balance Sheet as at 1 April 2022 (the third Balance Sheet)

Effect on the Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2023 (comparative figures)

Originally

stated as at 1

April 2022

Revenue

Expenditure

funded from capital

under statute

adjustment

Revenue Grants

Receipts in

Advance

Restated as at

1 April 2022

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Short term creditors (7,327) 0 5,961 (1,366)

Receipts in advance (revenue) 0 100 (5,961) (5,861)

Current Liabilities (7,327) 0 0 (7,327)

Capital Grants RIA 0 (100) (100)

Long Term Liabilities (4,828) (100) 0 (4,928)

Net Assets 14,943 0 0 14,943

Usable reserves (10,721) (10,721)

Unusable reserves (4,221) (4,221)

Total Reserves (14,943) 0 0 (14,943)

Current Liabilities

Balance Sheet

Long Term Liabilities

Originally

stated as at 1

April 2023

Revenue

Expenditure

funded from capital

under statute

adjustment

Revenue Grants

Receipts in

Advance

Restated as at

1 April 2023

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Creditors (6,791) 4,253 (2,538)

Receipts in advance (revenue) 0 100 (4,253) (4,152)

Current Liabilities (6,791) 100 0 (6,691)

Capital Grants RIA 0 (100) (100)

Long Term Liabilities (770) (100) 0 (870)

Net Assets 19,466 0 0 19,466

Usable reserves (11,546) (11,546)

Unusable reserves (7,920) (7,920)

Total Reserves (19,466) 0 0 (19,466)

Current Liabilities

Balance Sheet

Long Term Liabilities

Agenda Item 16 Report PR24/25-26 Appendix 2

253

Page 20

Effect on the Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement 2022/23

5. Expenditure and Funding Analysis

The Expenditure and Funding Analysis demonstrates how the Authority has used available funding for

the year (i.e. government grants, rents) in providing services, in comparison with those resources

that the Authority has consumed or earned in accordance with generally accepted accounting

practices.

Originally

stated as at 1

April 2023

Revenue

Expenditure

funded from capital

under statute

adjustment

Revenue Grants

Receipts in

Advance

Restated as at

1 April 2023

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Planning - Gross Expenditure 6,911 (312) 6,599

Strategic Investment Fund - Gross

Income
(2,514) 1,122 (1,392)

Cost of Services 11,455 810 0 12,265

Capital grants and contributions (446) (810) (1,256)

Total Non-Specific Grant

Income
(11,373) (810) 0 (12,183)

(Surplus)/Deficit on the

Provision of Services
(73) (0) 0 (73)

Total Comprehensive Income

and Expenditure
(4,524) (0) 0 (4,524)

CIES

Agenda Item 16 Report PR24/25-26 Appendix 2

254

Page 21

Explanatory Notes

Adjustments for Capital Purposes

These adjustments include items charged to services in relation to non-current assets (depreciation

and revaluation gains and losses) and adjustments for grants - revenue grants are adjusted from grants

received in year to those which are received in year without conditions or for which conditions were

satisfied during the year.